measured at present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted by the lessee’s marginal interest rate.

 A single discount rate was used for the portfolio of lease contracts with features that are generally similar.

 A practical solution concerning short-term leases was applied for operating leases whose lease term ends within 12 months

of the day of first application of IFRS 16.

 If a contract contained a lease extension or termination option then knowledge obtained after the fact was used in order to

determine the term of the lease.

In the consolidated profit and loss account for 2019, fees related to lease and rental were replaced by the amortization of the

right to use the leased object and by interest expenses on lease liabilities.

The principles of recognizing right-of-use assets and lease liabilities under IFRS 16 are presented in section 47.

Powszechny Zakład Ubezpieczeń Spółka Akcyjna Group

Consolidated financial statements according to IFRS for the year ended 31 December 2019

(in millions of PLN)

36

Effect of the application of the new standard

Items of the statement of financial position
31 December 2018

(under IAS 17)

Recognition of lease

contracts

1 January 2019

(under IFRS 16)

Property, plant and equipment 3,184 1,250 4,434

Investment property 1,697 51 1,748

Financial liabilities 236,316 1,301 237,617

Marginal interest rates applied to the measurement of lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019, by contract

currency

PLN 1.60% – 10.00%

EUR 0.10% – 3.20%

USD 3.31% – 4.11%

GBP 1.41% – 2.78%

UAH 19.70%

Reconciliation of operating lease liabilities recognized in accordance with IAS 17 to liabilities recognized in

accordance with IFRS 16

Value of operating lease liabilities (IAS17) as at 31 December 2018 1,180

Discount effects (91)

Value of finance lease liabilities (IAS17) as at 31 December 2018 10

Recognition of new liabilities in accordance with IFRS 16 366